
 
 

 

 
 
 

To Effectively Promote the Safety, Health, and Well-Being of our Residents 

Lisa M. Hanni, LS    Land Use Management Director 
Building – Environmental Health – Zoning Departments 

509 West 5th Street, Red Wing, MN  55066 
651-385-3104 

To: County Board 
From: Land Use Management  
Meeting Date: May 7, 2024 
Report date:  April 19, 2024 
 
PUBLIC HEARING: CUP Request to Elevate a Dwelling within a Floodplain by Means Other than Fill 
Request, submitted by Rose and Wayne Decklever (Owners) to elevate a proposed dwelling above the 
base flood elevation of a Floodplain area by means of a “tuck under garage” foundation.   
 
Application Information: 
Applicant: Rose and Wayne Decklever (Owners) 
Address of zoning request: 29282 Lake Avenue Way Frontenac, MN 55026 
Parcel(s): 32.130.0190 
Abbreviated Legal: Lot 1 Block 8 of the Town of Frontenac plat 
Township Information: Florence Township signed acknowledgment of the request and approved a 
building permit request for the project with no additional comments.   
Zoning District: R-1 (Suburban Residence District) 
 
Attachments and links: 
Applications and submitted project summary  
April 15, 2024 DRAFT Planning Commission Meeting Minutes 
Site Map(s) 
Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance (GCZO): 
http://www.co.goodhue.mn.us/DocumentCenter/View/2428  
 
Background:  
The Applicants (Rose and Wayne Decklever) intend to replace an existing cabin on their property that 
does not meet FEMA Floodplain elevation standards with a new dwelling that meets these standards. 
The proposed 1,811 square foot home would be located within the shoreland and Special Flood Hazard 
Area (Floodplain) of Lake Pepin.   

FEMA rules divide the floodplain areas of lakes and rivers into two distinct zones referred to as the 
“floodway” (areas in the path of flowing water during flood events) and the “flood-fringe” (areas 
inundated with floodwater during flood events). The GCZO does not permit new dwellings within 
floodway areas. Dwellings may be constructed within a flood fringe provided the habitable areas are 
elevated to the Regulatory Flood Protection Elevation (RFPE). The RFPE is the Base Flood Elevation plus 
one foot of “free-board.” The Decklever property contains a significant amount of floodway where no 
structures may be built. Based on the proposed setbacks and site plans, the proposed dwelling will not 
be located within the floodway portion of the property. 

The primary method for elevating to the RFPE is to construct the building on fill. Per the GCZO, 
alternative methods for elevating a structure’s lowest floor to the RFPE such as by stilts, pilings, parallel 

http://www.co.goodhue.mn.us/DocumentCenter/View/2428
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walls, crawl spaces, or tuck-under garages shall require the approval of a CUP. The Applicants are 
proposing to elevate the proposed home to the RFPE by use of a tuck-under garage foundation.  

Property/Building Information:  

 The subject property is approximately 18,530 square feet in area. The property is zoned R1 
(Suburban Residence District) and is located within the Town of Frontenac Plat (1857). Per GCZO 
Article 24 the minimum lot size for an R1 parcel is 20,000 square feet if it was platted prior to 2019. 
The parcel does meet current requirements for minimum lot depth (125 feet) and width (100 feet). 

 Parcel access is located off Lake Avenue Way from County 2 BLVD north and south of the parcel.  
Emergency vehicle access may be limited during extreme flood events. Flooding along the 
Mississippi River is generally not a “flash flood” and residents have time to evacuate the area as 
necessary. 

 The property is bordered by R1 zoning districts on all sides. Adjacent land uses include single-family 
dwellings and cabins to the north and south, Lake Pepin to the east, and Valhalla Park owned by 
Florence Township to the west across Lake Avenue Way.  

 The Applicants intend to construct a 2-bedroom, 1,811 square foot stick-built home atop a 9-foot tall 
tuck-under garage concrete poured-wall foundation.  

The “tuck under” garage area must be used for parking and cold storage only.  

Floodplain: 
 The Base Flood Elevation (BFE) at the site has been determined to be 682 feet. The RFPE is therefore 

683 feet mean sea level. The proposed building location is not within the FEMA identified floodway 
portion of the floodplain.  

 Per GCZO Article 32, Section 5 Alternative elevation methods other than the use of fill may be utilized 
to elevate a structure's lowest floor above the RFPE. These alternative methods may include the use 
of stilts, pilings, parallel walls, etc., or above-grade enclosed areas such as crawl spaces or tuck-under 
garages. The base or floor of an enclosed area shall be considered above grade and not a structure's 
basement or lowest floor if:  

1. The enclosed area is above grade on at least one side of the structure.  

2. Is designed to internally flood and is constructed with flood-resistant materials.  

3. Is used solely for parking of vehicles, building access, or storage.  

The above-noted alternative elevation methods are subject to the following additional standards:  

a. Design and Certification. The structure's design and as-built condition must be certified by a 
registered professional engineer or architect as being in compliance with the general design 
standards of the State Building Code and, specifically, that all electrical, heating, ventilation, 
plumbing, and air conditioning equipment and other service facilities must be at or above the RFPE 
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or be designed to prevent flood water from entering or accumulating within these components 
during times of flooding.  

b. Specific Standards for Above Grade, Enclosed Areas. Above-grade fully enclosed areas such as 
crawl spaces or tuck-under garages must be designed to internally flood and the design plans must 
stipulate:  

i. A minimum area of “automatic” openings in the walls where internal flooding is to be used as 
a flood-proofing technique. There shall be a minimum of two openings on at least two sides of 
the structure and the bottom of all openings shall be no higher than one (1) foot above grade. 
The automatic openings shall have a minimum net area of not less than one square inch for every 
square foot of enclosed area subject to flooding unless a registered professional engineer or 
architect certifies that a smaller net area would suffice. The automatic openings may be equipped 
with screens, louvers, valves, or other coverings or devices provided that they permit the 
automatic entry and exit of flood waters without any form of human intervention. 

ii. That the enclosed area will be designed of flood-resistant materials in accordance with the FP-
3 or FP-4 classifications in the State Building Code and shall be used solely for building access, 
parking of vehicles, or storage 

 The Applicants are proposing to elevate the habitable floors, as well as all machinery and equipment 
servicing the building to 687.29 feet, mean sea level. The existing grade around the structure is 
approximately 676 feet mean sea level and is proposed to be raised to 677.5 feet. A preliminary 
Elevation Certificate will be prepared by Johnson-Schofield Surveying & Engineering.  

 Goodhue County Building Official Doug Morem has had discussions with the Applicants regarding their 
proposal and engineering and floodproofing requirements. A building permit will need to be reviewed 
and approved by the Department prior to construction of the facility.  

Shoreland: 

 The lot is considered a non-conforming lot of record as it does not contain the minimum 20,000 square 
feet lot area required for riparian lots on unsewered General Development lakes. Since the property 
already has a cabin the Applicants are allowed to replace the existing structure with a new structure 
meeting all Shoreland standards.  

 The entire property is located within the shoreland overlay of Lake Pepin. Ordinarily, structures are 
required to be setback 75 feet from the Ordinary High Water Mark (OHWM). Per GCZO, where 
principal structures exist on adjoining lots on both sides of a proposed building site, structure setbacks 
may be altered without a variance to conform to the adjoining setbacks from the OHWM provided 
the proposed building site is not located in a shore impact zone.   

 The shore impact zone is defined as 50% of the minimum required setback. Given the location of the 
existing structures to the north and south of the parcel, no portion of the proposed structure may be 
located closer than 37.5 feet from the OHWM of Lake Pepin. Staff has worked with the Applicants and 
Area Hydrologist to ensure the dwelling will be setback as far as possible from the OHWM. The 
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Applicants have proposed a 37’2” setback from the OHWM which would be 4 inches too close to the 
OHWM. The Area Hydrologist and Zoning Administrator agreed that due to the current cabin location 
and the Applicants’ intent to move the new dwelling further back than the existing cabin, a 4 inch 
encroachment is acceptable.  

 The lot will be required to adhere to impervious surface standards (maximum 25%), R1 structure 
coverage provisions (maximum coverage 20%), and shoreland height requirements (maximum height 
25 feet). The Applicants have provided documentation that all of these provisions will be met. 

Sep�c/Well: 

 The site will require a new sub-surface sewage treatment system (SSTS) to be installed. The existing 
well will be used. The Applicants understand a box-mound system will need to be installed. They 
have identified an area for the septic system. The bottom of the SSTS will need to be elevated above 
the 10-year flood elevation as required by the Goodhue County SSTS ordinance. 

 Goodhue County Environmental Health will review and permit the septic system once an application 
is received.  

PAC Findings of Fact: 

1. The proposed dwelling does not appear injurious to the use and enjoyment of properties in the 
immediate vicinity for uses already permitted, nor would it substantially diminish and impair 
property values in the immediate vicinity. The structure would be constructed in conformance 
with current building code and zoning ordinance standards.  

2. The establishment of the proposed dwelling is not anticipated to impede the normal and orderly 
development and improvement of surrounding vacant property for uses predominant to the 
area. The structure is proposed to meet all development standards of the Goodhue County 
Zoning Ordinance. The use as proposed appears compatible with existing adjacent land uses.  

3. A review of the Applicants’ submitted project summary indicates adequate utilities, access 
roads, drainage, and other necessary facilities are available to accommodate the proposed use.  

4. The submitted plans identify means to provide sufficient off-street parking and loading space to 
serve the proposed use and meet the Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance’s parking 
requirements.  

5. No offensive odor, fumes, dust, noise, light, or vibration that would constitute a nuisance are 
anticipated from the proposal.  

 

PAC Recommenda�on: 
The Planning Advisory Commission recommends the County Board of Commissioners: 

• adopt the staff report into the record;  
• adopt the findings of fact;  
• accept the application, testimony, exhibits, and other evidence presented into the record; and 
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APPROVE the request submitted by Rose and Wayne Decklever to elevate a proposed dwelling above 
the Base Flood Elevation of a Floodplain area by means of a “tuck under” garage foundation. 

Subject to the following conditions: 

1. Activities shall be conducted according to submitted plans, specifications, and narrative 
unless modified by a condition of this CUP; 

2. Applicants shall obtain all required Building and Environmental Health permits before 
beginning construction;   

3. Applicants shall provide a preliminary Elevation Certificate prior to issuance of any building 
permits;  

4. Applicants shall provide an as-built Elevation Certificate verifying the first-floor elevation 
and  all electrical, heating, ventilation, plumbing, and air conditioning equipment and other 
service facilities meet or exceed the regulatory flood protection elevation (RFPE) of 683.0 
feet mean sea level; and 

5. Compliance with Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance including, but not limited to, Article 24 
(Suburban Residence District), Article 31 (Shoreland Regulations), and Article 32 (Floodplain 
District). 
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Article 4, Section 3 CUP Floodplain review 
 
Subd. 4. CUP/IUP applications for projects in a floodplain or shoreland area, shall consider all relevant 
factors specified in other sections of this Ordinance, and: 
 
A. The danger to life and property due to increased flood height or velocities caused by encroachments. 
The structure will not be located within the Floodway of Lake Pepin. No fill is proposed to be used to 
elevate the structure and it will be designed to internally flood to the Base Flood Elevation so an increase 
in the flood stage will not occur.  
 
B. The danger that materials may be swept onto other lands or downstream to the injury of others or 
they may block bridges, culverts, or other hydraulic structures.  
It is not anticipated that the structure will create downstream hazards due to materials blocking bridges, 
culverts, or other hydraulic structures.  
 
C. The proposed water supply and sanitation systems and the ability of these systems to prevent 
disease, contamination, and unsanitary conditions.  
The proposed dwelling will be serviced by a box-mound SSTS that will be installed and operated in 
compliance with MPCA rules for SSTS located in Floodplains. 
 
D. The susceptibility of the proposed facility and its contents to flood damage and the effect of such 
damage on the individual owner. 
The dwelling will be required to meet all zoning and building code requirements for buildings located 
within a floodplain including flood-proofing, using flood-resistant materials, and elevating all living 
spaces and mechanical, plumbing fixtures, and electrical components/services above the RFPE. 
 
E. The importance of the services provided by the proposed facility to the County. 
The dwelling is not proposed to provide any services to the County. 
 
F. The requirements of the facility for a waterfront location. 
The structure will be required to adhere to all provisions of the Article 31 Shoreland Regulations including 
impervious surface limits, OHWM setbacks, and vegetation management.  
 
G. The availability of alternative locations not subject to flooding for the proposed use. 
The entirety of the subject parcel is located within the floodplain of Lake Pepin and was platted as such.  
 
H. The compatibility of the proposed use with existing development and development anticipated in the 
foreseeable future. 
This portion of the Town of Frontenac plat was originally developed for medium-density residential along 
the waterfront. There are 12 other residences existing in the vicinity of the proposed structure. A cabin 
has been located on the property since the early 1900s.   
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I. The relationship of the proposed use to the Comprehensive Plan and Floodplain Management 
Program for the area.  
The Goodhue County Comprehensive Plan encourages the maintenance and administration of the 
floodplain regulations consistent with Minnesota Administrative Rules 6120.5400 (Floodplain 
Management Rules) which are the basis for the County’s current Floodplain Regulations. 
 
J. The safety of access to the property in times of flood for ordinary and emergency vehicles. 
Emergency vehicle access to the site may be limited during extreme flood events. Flooding along the 
Mississippi River is generally not a “flash flood” and residents have time to evacuate the area as 
necessary.  
 
K. The expected heights, velocity, duration, rate of rise, and sediment transport of the flood waters 
expected at the site. 
The structure will not be located within the Floodway of Lake Pepin. No fill is proposed to be used to 
elevate the structure. All disturbed areas must be stabilized and erosion control measures such as silt 
fence shall be maintained on site until the area is 70% revegetated. The structure will be designed to 
internally flood to the Base Flood Elevation so an increase in the flood stage will not occur.  
 
L. Such other factors which are relevant to the purposes of this Ordinance. 
 



Page 2 
PLANNING ADVISORY COMMISSION 

GOODHUE COUNTY, MN 
April 15, 2024 MEETING MINUTES 

DRAFT 
________________________________________________________________ 
• Adopt the staff report into the record 
• Adopt the findings of fact 
• Accept the application, testimony, exhibits, and other evidence into the record; and 

Recommend the County Board of Commissioners APPROVE the Request, submitted by Jon Heitman (Owner) to rezone 
1.73 acres from A-3 (Urban Fringe District) to R-1 (Suburban Residence District). 

Motion carried 6:0 

PUBLIC HEARING: CUP Request to Elevate a Dwelling within a Floodplain by Means Other than FIll 
Request submitted by Rose and Wayne Decklever (Owners) to elevate a proposed dwelling above the base flood 
elevation of a Floodplain area by means of a “tuck under” garage foundation. Parcel 32.130.0190. 29282 Lake Avenue 
Way Frontenac, MN 55026. Lot 1 Block 8 of the Town of Frontenac plat. R-1 (Suburban Residence) District.  

Pierret presented the staff report and attachments. She added that the Applicants provided engineered plans for flood 
openings earlier that day therefore the PAC could remove that portion of proposed Condition 3.  

Chair Buck Opened the Public Hearing 

No one spoke for or against the request. 
5 After Chair Buck called three times for comments, it was moved by Commissioner Fox and seconded by 
Commissioner Warrington to close the Public Hearing. 

Motion carried 6:0 
6 It was moved by Commissioner Greseth and seconded by Commissioner Gale for the Planning Advisory Commission 
to:  

• Adopt the staff report into the record 
• Adopt the findings of fact 
• Accept the application, testimony, exhibits, and other evidence into the record; and 

Recommend the County Board of Commissioners APPROVE the Request submitted by Rose and Wayne Decklever 
(Owners) to elevate a proposed dwelling above the base flood elevation of a Floodplain area by means of a “tuck under” 
garage foundation. 

Subject to the following conditions: 

1. Activities shall be conducted according to submitted plans, specifications, and narrative unless modified by a 
condition of this CUP; 

2. Applicants shall obtain all required Building and Environmental Health permits before beginning 
construction;   

3. Applicants shall provide professionally engineered plans for required flood openings and a preliminary 
Elevation Certificate prior to issuance of any building permits;  

4. Applicants shall provide an as-built Elevation Certificate verifying the first-floor elevation and  all electrical, 
heating, ventilation, plumbing, and air conditioning equipment and other service facilities meet or exceed 
the regulatory flood protection elevation (RFPE) of 683.0 feet mean sea level; and 

5. Compliance with Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance including, but not limited to, Article 24 (Suburban 
Residence District), Article 31 (Shoreland Regulations), and Article 32 (Floodplain District). 

Motion carried 6:0 
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